

SESSIONS CASE NO.53 OF 2024
CNR NO.WBCS01-000729-2024
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.03 dated 29.11.2024

To-day is fixed for appearance of the CCL before this Court, appointment of Ld. P.P. and further order.

The CCL on Court Bail is present before this Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Counsel for the CCL is present.

No letter appointing a Ld. P.P. is received as yet.

On perusal of the case record it transpires that a copy of order dated 31.08.2024 and dated 30.09.2024 passed by this Court has been forwarded to the Ld. P.P., City Sessions Court, Calcutta with a request to look into the matter for appointment of one Ld. Lawyer to conduct the case on behalf of the Prosecution.

None turns up on behalf of the Prosecution.

At this juncture, Ld. Counsel for the CCL files a petition stating that Learned Principal Magistrate, J.J.B, Kolkata has transmitted this instant case record without complying the mandatory provision of law u/s 207 of Cr. P.C. The accused has not been supplied the copy yet and Ld. Defence Counsel prays to pass necessary order to direct the prosecution to supply the copy u/s 207 of Cr. P.C.

The matter is adjourned today for the ends of justice.

Ld. P.P., City Sessions Court, Calcutta is once again directed to look into the matter for appointment of one Ld. Lawyer to conduct the case on behalf of the Prosecution as well as to do the needful for supply of copy upon the CCL.

Fix **09.01.2025** for appearance of the CCL before this Court, appointment of Ld. P.P., supply of copy and further order.

The CCL on Court bail is as before.

Let a copy of this order be again forwarded to the Ld. P.P., City Sessions Court, Calcutta for information and necessary action.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

